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From:

Sent:

KAYEVIoToRIA!
Ol March 2O11'17::46

To: Bavasso, Antonio:CO (LN)

Gc: ,$.nn:tffiF?fif'Andrea'ApperralDarbon' 
cerry:co (LN);

subject:RE:Restrict"d--!gyt/sky-publicationofreports/non-confidentialversions
1O012561{000367)

Gategories: CoPied to Virtual File

FolderLibrary: CO

FolderNumber: 12977139

Matterlnformation: MATTER-ID:0000367lCLlENT-ID:001 
2561

Dear Antonio,

ThankYou for Your email'

we understand the concern that News corp has about the publication of the first reports of oFT

*a Ot*-but a number of issues arise'

As you will appreciate, the effect ofsection 1068 is that ofcom must publish its report' and we

consider that this ;f,i#i;;-,ilt" iir n*i*d its final r€p91s' In the circumstances'

publishing only the ofcomfirst report tJ *i ttttt of tft"-Ori **ld *tttn inappropriate since it

would provide u Oi'ioJ'Avle* of tftt process that was followed'

In addition, we have taken the view that it is inevitable that the oFT's first report will be placed

in the pubtic oorrruii. ?nutlr-Jr""rtt;;";itil operation of the Freedom of Information

Act but, in additiori, ;;;;;J;;.that thos-Jparti"s wni6rt have previouslv raised concerns about

the ransaction are iit.ty to press fo, ,.;;;;;;.' il;;' *J*oura anticipate that it would be

;i;"il*blt in anY legal Proceedings'

I note that your objectionto-publication is expressed to-b: "at this stage"' and th-at your view is

that, at this stage, *.it pttfitation woulJ"ha'rm" the "interests" of yJur client' I wonder if you

could set out i" g#;;;"d;;;i*tg1itt.t*tsllwo"rd harm, and what the nature of thatharm

mieht be, so that the Secretary of State ;ii;; t" a position to iuft" a reasoned decision on this

issie when he decides whether or not ,"'"r""p, uifr r"ri"*i"g receipt of advice from the oFT

and from Ofcom'

Aswediscussedwhenwespoke,whilsttheSecretaryofStateiscommittedtoanopenand
transparent p.or"*iiilir ri,irltut* i" i;;;;i u"itucrr ti'"*;;; as possible being available

as to the ba"tg""ia1ii."iri"i, rr" n", ,"tL, ir" ir r*riti""io ptoprt objections to publication

on issues of confidentiality and timing."rGietrrerrrr,in order to inr*. that any consultation

process which *ig#;l;;;; lqi"iti* i" accept-any Utft wut effective' ihe Sectetary of

Stutr,, present *i?fifili; t, *'r ti r""L*uty ;d appffiate to publish both the first and

the final reporrs ";b;;fi 
orr *a or.* *i1;d" ,o ut tit"-ii# of any decision he might make

to ProPose to accePt UILs'

MoregenerallyinrelationtotheoFT,theSecretaryofStatehasnotsoughttospeciffprecisely
how the o* snJJprouide its reportJti;;6i ruia*n"t' we discussed on 25 February' we

do not ttrink that ff5;;r;d ;ii11g-;manbate the wav in which the oFT reports)' and we

have left to the C,fi,#f;i" *frirft it wants to provide its advice'

Regards,
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Victoria
Yictoria Kaye

From: Antonio.Bavasso
Sent: 28 February 2O11 19:55
To: KAYE VICTORIA
Gc jeff . palke 

- 

Andrea.Appelfi-r-Cerry. Darbon-l

-

Subjechrw:Iffiews/Sky-pub|icationofreports/non.confidentia|versions(0012561-0000367)

CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Victoria

I refer to my emait of 24February and to our telephone conversation the following morning. We have now

received from OFT the request below'

As I mentioned in my email (and during our conversation) News Corp would regal{ the publication of a report

diselosing its interiniposition in ihe disCussion of UIL confidential and would consider that its disclosure at this

stage woutd hai'm its interests. We do not see how it would be in the public interest to have that interim report

public and, indeed, we believe that publication of that report at this stage would generate confusion.

It is now open to the Secretary of State to request that OFT-includes in its final advice all issues that are
relevant to the decision that the Secretary of State now needs to take based on the final set of Draft UlLs and

to send the final advice to the Secretary of State in a form that, subject to the customary representations on

confidentiality, could be published promptly. I note that this practical solution - that I discussed separately
with the OFT and DCMS - does appear to have been adopted'

Given that we are still in time to adopt this course of action I would urge to consult with OFT so that this can

be achieved.

I look forward to your response before we revert to the OFT.

Best regards

From: Nicholas Scola !
Sen* Monday, February 28,2011 7:20 PM

To: Bavasso, Antonio:CO (LN)
C6; Sheldon Mills; Emma Verghese; Darbon, Cerry:CO (LN); Long, Dominic:CO (LN);
jpalker-; Andrea.APPella-
SubJect: Restricted - News / Sky - publication of reports / non-confidential versions

Dear Antonio,

We spoke earlier this evening about potential publication of the OFT reports to the Secretary

of State.

DCMS has not requested, and OFT has not pre,pared, any form of 'cornposite'report to the

Secretary of State. Rather, there exists:

(l) the OFT advice provided on 1l Febnrary (the First Advice) and
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(2) the advice anticipated to be provided to the secretary of State tomorrow (the second

Advice).

My understanding from DCMS is that, subjegt.to a fiy.l decision being taken' they are

currently minded t" il;fith;;th the First iduit. and the Second Advice in due course'

I appreciate that you do not, of course, have the second Advice at this point in time' However'

in the interests of time, D6MS has askeJur io rngug" with you in the meantime on the

preparation of u rron-ronfrdential uersion oitttt fi"rsieOvice for future publication' We will

send you tomorrow morning 1 9!ean 
*orJrr"ttion of the First Advice to assist with this

;;;;;;. we wouldbe gratetul if vou could indicate:

.whatinformationisconfidentialtoNewssuchthatpublicationmightsignificantlyharmits
legitimate business interests; and

- for each category oli"fot-ution, the reason why this is the case'

we understand that you have provided a copy of the First Advice' in full' to Sky' on this basis'

we will send a similar request to James b"tiit11"t Sky in respect of information that Sky

believes is connCenfaii"=ii r"rn that it rft .ifJUt rer;oved frbm the version of the First

Advice to be Published'

Kind regards

Nick

NicholasScola|AssistantDirector-Legal,^1:fsl9$:r%
if..irrttr- Hortse i 2-6 Salisbury Square I l'ond

**ttttttt*****t**t**t*tdttt*rtttt*tttt't*tJi*rt*ittt'al*tttf**tr**l**

A' communications senr to or from rhe oFT-are su_bject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance-with. relevant regisration'

This emair and any rires transmitted with it are g.rlozirir riri'ini"io"o 
".r"rv 

ioi-ii.Gl "ithe 
individuar or entitv to whom they

are addressed. rt Vou 
"rJ'noi 

un'inLnJeO reclpi".t, ijlt.tL iitiry tJ.ini"tt"ttir@oft'gsi'gov'uk immediately'

The Office of Fair Trading

Fleetbank House,2-6 Satisbury square, London EC4y 8JX Switchboard (020) 7211 8000'web site: http://www'oft'gov'uk

Thisfootnotealsoconfirmsihatthisemailmessagehasbeensweptforthepresenceofcomputerviruses.

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by th9 Government secure Intranet vtrus

scanning service r";'lird ot C.Ury*w;"le;t worlbwide in partnership with Messagelabs'

(CCTM Certificate li"*[riZO OgtOgtOOii;.i On teuving the dsi this email was certified virus

Sllr-orri"ations via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for

legal purPoses'
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This email is confidential and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please delete it and notifu us
immediately by telephoning s1 s-6dling the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose iis
contents to any other person.
Allen & Overy LLP is a limited liability partrership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC306763.
The term partner is used to refer to a member of Allen & Overy LLP or an employee or consultant with equivalent
standing and qualifications. A list of the members of Allen & Overy LLP and of the non-memben who are designated as
partners is open to inspection at its registered office, One Bishops Square London El 6AD.
For further information about how Allen & Overy LLP is regulated, including with regard to insurance mediation and
other frnancial services, please see our website at www.allenovery.corn/aoweb/leeal

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-
virusservice supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in parbrership with Messagelabs. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.)Incase ofproblems, please call your organisation's IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or-recsrded for{egal
purposes.
*'r******* *'f ***:F*,1.* ***** * *** '|******* *****,t**********rf ***** ** *:r:|.:f ,1.:F+:F*{. ****+i. *
This ernail and its contents are the property of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport.
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, please delete it.
All DCMS e-mail is recorded and stored for a minimum of 6 months
The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Inftanet virus scanning
service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in paitnerShip with Messagelabs. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/0910052.) On leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal
purposes.
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